

### SCHEDULE 3

Regulations 18, 19 and 20

#### AMENDMENT OF REGULATIONS

##### *The Railways (Safety Critical Work) Regulations 1994*

In the definition of “railway operator” in regulation 2(1) of the Railways (Safety Critical Work) Regulations 1994<sup>(1)</sup>, in place of “the Railways (Safety Case) Regulations 1994” there shall be substituted “the Railways (Safety Case) Regulations 2000”.

##### *The Carriage of Dangerous Goods by Rail Regulations 1996*

In the definition of “infrastructure controller” in regulation 2(1) of the Carriage of Dangerous Goods by Rail Regulations 1996<sup>(2)</sup>, in place of “the Railways (Safety Case) Regulations 1994” there shall be substituted “the Railways (Safety Case) Regulations 2000”.

##### *The Packaging, Labelling and Carriage of Radioactive Material by Rail Regulations 1996*

In the definition of “infrastructure controller” in the Packaging, Labelling and Carriage of Radioactive Material by Rail Regulations 1996<sup>(3)</sup>, in place of “the Railways (Safety Case) Regulations 1994” there shall be substituted “the Railways (Safety Case) Regulations 2000”.

##### *The Railways Regulations 1998*

In regulation 13(2)(a) of the Railways Regulations 1998<sup>(4)</sup>, in place of “regulation 4 of the Railways (Safety Case) Regulations 1994” there shall be substituted “regulation 5 of the Railways (Safety Case) Regulations 2000”.

##### *The Railway Safety Regulations 1999*

In the definition of “infrastructure controller” in regulation 2(1) of the Railway Safety Regulations 1999<sup>(5)</sup>, in place of “the Railways (Safety Case) Regulations 1994” there shall be substituted “the Railways (Safety Case) Regulations 2000”.

##### *The Health and Safety (Fees) Regulations 2000*

The Health and Safety (Fees) Regulations 2000<sup>(6)</sup> shall be amended as follows—

- (a) in regulation 20(2), in place of “the 1994 Regulations”, there shall be substituted “the Railways (Safety Case) Regulations 1994 or the 2000 Regulations”;
- (b) in regulation 20(5)—
  - (i) in place of “the “1994 Regulations” means the Railways (Safety Case) Regulations 1994”, there shall be substituted “the “2000 Regulations” means the Railways (Safety Case) Regulations 2000”; and
  - (ii) in place of “the “1994 Regulations”” where it appears for the second time, there shall be substituted “the “2000 Regulations””;

---

(1) S.I. 1994/299.  
(2) S.I. 1996/2089.  
(3) S.I. 1996/2090.  
(4) S.I. 1998/1340.  
(5) S.I. 1999/2244.  
(6) S.I. 2000/2482.

**Status:** This is the original version (as it was originally made). This item of legislation is currently only available in its original format.

- (c) in regulation 22(6), in place of “the Railways (Safety Case) Regulations 1994”, there shall be substituted “the Railways (Safety Case) Regulations 2000”; and
- (d) in Schedule 17—
  - (i) in the first entry in column 1, in place of “the 1994 Regulations”, there shall be substituted “the Railways (Safety Case) Regulations 1994 or the 2000 Regulations”;
  - (ii) in the second entry in column 1, in place of “regulation 11 of the 1994 Regulations”, there shall be substituted “regulation 17 of the 2000 Regulations”; and
  - (iii) in the third entry of column 1, in place of “the 1994 Regulations”, there shall be substituted “the Railways (Safety Case) Regulations 1994 or the 2000 Regulations”.